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2. Motion to Quash dated March 21, 2017 filed by
accused Elmer A. Soneja;2

3. Motion to Quash/Dismiss dated March 23, 2017
filed by accused Ildefonso T. Patdu, Jr., Rebecca S. Cacatian
and Geronimo V. Quintos;3 and

4. Motion To Dismiss on the Ground of Violation of
Constitutional Right to the Speedy Disposition of Cases dated
May 26,2017 filed by accused Judy J. Syjuco.4

In praYing for a judicial determination of probable cause,
accused Santidad invokes good faith. He argues that he and
the other members of the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC)
relied in good faith on the evaluation, findings and
recommendation of the Technical Working Group (TWG)when
they signed the BACresolutions resorting to direct contracting
in the procurement of the communications equipment and
awarding the said procurement contract to West Island.5 He
claims that West Island or accused Ng is the exclusive
distributor of the requested communications equipment in the
area of Guimaras and Central Panay; hence, the TWG's
recommendation for direct contracting with the West Island
was in order.6 Accused Santidad also claims good faith when
he signed the Request and Issue Voucher (RIV)and Invoice
Receipt of Property (IRP) covering the communication
equipment. Allegedly, he relied on the regularity of the
documents attached to them as well as the regularity of the
signatures of the responsible Department of Transportation
and Communication (DOTC)employees. He adds that the RIV
already bore the signatures of accused Domingo Reyes, Jr. and
the Chief of the Accounting Division when it reached him. He
further argues that his act of signing the IRP was purely a
ministerial function considering that the procurement of the
telephone units was already approved by the high/J

2 pp. 559-567, Record, Vol. II t /
3 pp. 6-23, Record, Vol. III ~
4 pp. 192-202, Record, Vol. III
5 at pp. 7-8; pp. 90-91, Record, Vol. II
6 at p. 9; p. 92, Record, Vol. II
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authorities of the DOTC and the same was supported by
complete documentations which were reviewed and inspected
by those responsible for the said documents.7 As Director of
the Procurement Supply and Property Management Service
(PSPMS), accused Santidad claims that he cannot be expected
to personally. examine every detail of the transaction before
affIXinghis signature thereto.8

He also argues that reliance on the TWG's
recommendation does not amount to a conspiracy because the
members of the TWGwho made the recommendation for direct
contracting were not even included in these cases. Assuming
that conspiracy exists, accused Santidad argues that he is the
only BAC member who is not under the control of accused
Reyes, Jr., who was then Assistant Secretary for Finance and
the BAC Chairperson; that he never met accused Ng of West
Island; and, that there was no evidence that he is personally
acquainted with accused Judy Syjuco.9

To further support his claim of lack of probable cause,
accused Santidad argues that the elements of (1) manifest
partiality, evident bad faith and/or gross inexcusable
negligence and (2)undue injury are wanting in these cases. He
claims that the alleged belated submission of the Certificate of
Exclusive Distributorship of West Island does not amount to
manifest partiality, evident bad faith or gross inexcusable
negligence on his part; that there is no injury to the
government allegedly because all the telephone units were
delivered to the recipients. 10

Finally, accused Santidad asserts that it is impossible for
him to commit the crimes charged because of his commitment
and dedication to God, to his country and to his people as
shown by the numerous citations and certificates of
appreciation he attached to his motion. 11

The prosecution opposes accused Santidad's motion on
the followinggrounds: (1) the filing of a motion for a judicial
determination of probable cause is a mere superfluity for /?
7 at pp. 14-16; pp. 97-99, Record, Vol. II ;j
8 at p. 18; p. 101, Record, Vol. II
9 at pp. 10-13; pp. 93-96, Record, Vol. II
10 at pp. 11-12; p. 95, Record, Vol. II I N
11 at pp. 21-23; pp. 104-106, Record, Vol. II ~ /' U
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or without such motion, the judge is duty-bound to determine
the existence or non-existence of probable cause for the arrest
of the accused; (2) the participation of accused Santidad was
instrumental in the commission of the crimes charged; (3)
conspiracy among the accused was sufficiently established; (3)
proof of good character, by itself, is not sufficient to prove
one's non-participation in the commission of a crime; and, (4)
all other issues raised by accused Santidad are factual matters
that are better ventilated during the trial on the merits.12

Accused Elmer A. Soneja, on the other hand, moves for
the quashal of the Informations based on three (3) grounds:
[1] that the criminal action or liability had been extinguished
due to a violation of his right to speedy disposition of cases;
[2] that the Officeof the Ombudsman has no authority to file
these cases because it acted as a complainant and a judge at
the same time; and [3] that the facts charged in the
Information for malversation through falsification do not
constitute an offense.

Accused Soneja adverts to the fact that the complaint in
these cases was initiated sometime in 2008 but it was finally
disposed of only on March 16, 2016. Citing several decisions
of the Supreme Court, he claims that the delay in the
resolution of his cases was vexatious and unjustified. Thus,
he claims that it violated his right to speedy disposition of
cases thereby extinguishing his criminal liability. He also
argues that the Informations should be quashed on the
ground that the Officeof the Ombudsman has no authority to
file these cases allegedly because the Office of the
Ombudsman acted as a complainant and a judge at the same
time. Consequently, he was denied his right to due process
and equal protection of law allegedly because the Field
Investigation Office (FIO) and the Preliminary Investigation,
Administrative Adjudication and Monitoring Office (PAMO)are
both under the control and supervision of the Ombudsman. In
support of the said argument, he invokes Cojuangco, Jr. vs.
PCGG.13

Finally, accused Soneja moves for the quashal of the
Information for malversation through falSificat~ionon ~

12 pp. 338-345, Record, Vol. II [: /
13 190 SeRA 226 (1990)

~ ~
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ground that the facts charged do not constitute an offense.
According to him, his supposed participation in the
malversation charge is limited to the role of being a BAC
member. He contends that there is no public officer who is
accountable for the public funds received by reason of his
office because the accountability of the funds is only
attributed to DOTCSecretary Leandro Mendoza who is not an
accused in this case due to his death. 14

Like accused Soneja, accused Patdu, Jr., Cacatian and
Quintos claim a violation of their right to speedy disposition of
cases as a ground for the dismissal of these cases. According
to them, the complaint was filed in 2006; the complaint of the
FIO is dated April 4, 2011 and its Supplemental Complaint is
dated June 13, 2012; the Office of the Ombudsman
promulgated its Resolution on August 4, 2014 finding
probable cause for the crimes charged, and, its Joint Order on
March 17, 2015 denying the accused's motion for
reconsideration; and, the Informations were filed on October
18, 2016. Allegedly,these circumstances show that it took the
Ombudsman "an oppressively long period of ten (10)years and
two (2)months to resolve their case and file the Informations"
in violation of their right to speedy disposition of cases and
due process. IS In support of this argument, they cite several
Supreme Court decisions.16 They further argue that because
of the violation of their right to due process, the Resolution
and Join t Order of Office of the Ombudsman are void.
Consequently, the Officeof the Ombudsman has no authority
to file the Information in these cases. I?

In its Comment dated May 16, 2017,18 the prosecution
submits that "the speedy disposition of cases is a flexible
concept" and that the violation thereof occurs only when the
proceedings are attended by vexatious, capricious and
oppressive delays which are not present in these cases. The
prosecution chronicles the events that transpired from /7
14 at pp. 4-8; pp. 562-567, Record, Vol. II i ~
15 at pp. 5-8; pp. 10-13, Record, Vol. III
16 Anchangco vs. Ombudsman, 268 SCRA 301 (1997); Roque vs. Office of the Iln udsman, 307 SCRA 106
(1999); Cervantes vs. Sandiganbayan, 307 SCRA 149 (1999), Tatad vs. Sandiganbyan, 159 SCRA 70 (1988),
Almeda vs. Office of the Ombudsman, 798 SCRA 131 (2016), Roquero vs. The Chancellor of UP-Manila,
614 SCRA 723 (2010), Duterte vs. Sandiganbayan, 289 SCRA 721 (1998)
17 at pp. 9-10; pp. 14-15, Record, Vol. III
18 The prosecution's Manifestation with Urgent Motion to Admit Comment was granted by the Court in its
Order dated May 24,2017; p. 177, Record, Vol. III
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time the complaint was filed with the Office of the
Ombudsman-Visayas in 2006, until the filing of the
Information in 2016, which allegedly show that there was no
oppressive delay. It also invokes the balancing test which
compels the court to approach the speedy trial cases on an ad
hoc basis and concludes that the cases cited by the accused
are not applicable to the present cases due to the difference in
the surrounding facts and circumstances.19

Accused Judy Syjuco also prays for the dismissal of the
cases on the ground of violation of her right to speedy
disposition of cases. Allegedly, the Ombudsman's
investigation took a protracted time of ten (10) years without
justification. Thus, she claims that there is no question that
she was prejudiced by the delay. She invokes the same
Supreme Court decisions cited by the other accused-movants
to support her claim of violation of speedy disposition of
cases.20

Opposing accused Syjuco's motion to dismiss, the
prosecution argues that a fact-finding investigation is separate
or different from a preliminary investigation. Thus, it contends
that accused Syjuco errs when she included the period in the
conduct of the fact-finding investigation in claiming delay in
the resolution of her case. The prosecution argues that the
time spent by the Office of the Ombudsman to resolve the
complaint cannot be considered vexatious, unreasonable,
oppressive or capricious that would amount to a violation of
the right to speedy disposition of cases considering the events
that transpired from the time of the filing of the complaint in
2006, the fact-finding investigation, the preliminary
investigation and the subsequent filing of the Informations.
Again, the prosecution invokes the use of the balancing test in
determining whether there is a violation of the right to speedy
disposition of cases.21

In her Reply, accused Syjuco insists that in Torres vs.
Sandiganbayan,22 the Supreme Court held that the speedy
disposition of cases covers not only the period within which

/7
19 at pp. 2-7; pp. 152-157, Record, Vol. III
20 pp. 1-9; pp 192-202, Record, Vol. III
21 pp. 261-270, Record, Vol. III
22 G.R. No. 221562-69, October 5, 2016
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the preliminary investigation was conducted, but also all
stages to which the accused is subjected, even including the
fact-finding investigation conducted prior to the preliminary
investigation. She argues that even if there is a distinction
between a fact-finding investigation and a preliminary
investigation, the records show that the preliminary
investigation started in 2006 when the complaint was
endorsed to the Officeof the Ombudsman-Visayas. She also
claims that the balancing test tilts in her favor because the
prosecution failed to justify the delay in the investigation of
these cases.23

1. The Court had already found
the existence of probable cause
in these cases.

In its Resolution promulgated on February 27, 2017, the
Court already found that probable cause exists in these cases;
hence, it ordered the issuance ofwarrants of arrest against the
accused:24

Probable cause for the issuance of a warrant of
arrest calls for the existence of such facts and
circumstances that would lead a reasonably discreet
and prudent person to believe that an offense was
committed by the person sought to be arrested. A
judicial determination of probable cause is determined
to address the necessity of placing the accused under
custody in order not to frustrate the ends ofjustice. In
determining probable cause, the average man weighs
the facts and circumstances without resorting to the
calibrations of the rules of evidence of which he has no
technical knowledge.He relies on commonsense"/7

23 pp. 401-413, Record, Vol. III ~
"at pp. 11-16; pp. 182-187. Reoo'd, Vol. II; o;',';on, om;tted ~ ~
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finding of probable cause, need only to rest on evidence
showing that, more likely than not, a crime has been
committed and that it was committed by the accused.
Probable cause demands more than suspicion; it
requires less than evidence that would justify
conviction.

In these cases, the Informations against the
accused-movants and their co-accused charged them
with violation of Section 3(e) of R. A. No. 3019 and
malversation of public funds through falsification under
Article 217 in relation with Articles 171 and 48 of the
Revised Penal Code.

Among the documents attached to the said
Informations are the following:

1. Resolution dated August 4,2014 issued by
the Officeof the Ombudsman which found
probable cause to indict herein accused
with the crime of violation of Section 3(e)
of R.A. No. 3019 and malversation
through falsification;

2. Joint Order dated March 17, 2015 issued
by the Office of the Ombudsman which
denied the motions for reconsideration of
herein accused for lack of merit;

3. Complaint-Affidavit of Manuel P. Mejorada
together with its Annexes "A"to "X,"which
was subscribed to by him on August 17,
2006 before Virginia P. Santiago, OIC-
Deputy Ombudsman. This became the
basis for the institution of a criminal
action against herein accused;

4. Supplemental Complaint dated June 13,
2013, together with its Annexes "A-I" to
"DD-16" signed by Myrene Q. Suetos,
AGIO III, Field Investigation Office, Office
of the Ombudsman, with a prayer that a
preliminary investigation be conducted
against herein accused for an alleged
violation of Section 3(e) of R.A.No. 3019;

5. Counter-Affidavit dated October 2, 2013,
executed by accused Judy J. SYJUC1

~\ ~
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6. Joint Counter-Affidavit dated October 8,
2013, together with its Annexes "A"to "C,"
executed by accused-movants Ildefonso T.
Patdu, Jr., Rebecca S. Cacatian, Geronimo
V. Quintos and Elmer A. Soneja;

7. Answer dated September 23, 2013
executed by accused Antonio D. Cruz; and

8. . Consolidated Counter-Affidavit dated
October 3, 2013 executed by accused
Venancio G. Santidad.

The Court finds substantial basis to support the
finding of probable cause in these cases and the
conseq~ent issuance of warrants of arrest ·against the
accused-movants and their co-accused and to hold
them for trial.

Applying settled jurisprudence, the existence of
probable cause, or the lack thereof, should only be
assessed based on the elements of the crime~ charged
against the accused-movants and their co-accused,
namely: Section 3(e) of R.A.No. 3019 and Article 217 in
relation to Articles 171 and 48 of the Revised Penal
Code vis-a-vis the evidence on record, in order to form a
belief that said crimes have been committed and they
were probably committed by the accused-movants and
their co-accused

A review of the records reveals that in a letter
dated December 15, 2004, Representative Judy
Jalbuena Syjuco wrote to then Department of
Transportation and Communications (DOTC)Secretary
Leandro Mendoza informing the latter that a total
amount of Php6,249,528.00 was released through
SARO Nos. A-04-04969 and A-04-04117. This same
letter was received by the Office of the Secretary of the
DOTC on December 20, 2004. Therein, Representative
Syjuco explained that there is a dire need to purchase
communication equipment for Region VI and requested
that an alternative method of procurement be used
pursuant to the Implementing Rules and Regulations of
Republic Act (R.A.)No. 9184'{7
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The BACTWGof the DOTCissued a Memorandum
dated December 17, 2004, wherein it recommended an
alternative method of procurement of direct contracting
in the purchase of the communication equipment.

On December 21,2004, the DOTCBACfor Locally
Funded Projects issued BAC Resolution No. 2004-84,
recommending to the Secretary the adoption of an
alternative method of procurement through direct
contracting in the purchase of communication
equipment needed by the 2nd Congressional District of
Iloilo. The signatures of the accused-movants Patdu,
Cacatian and Quintos as well as the signatures of
accused Santidad and Reyes, Jr., appear in the said
BAC Resolution. This method of procurement was
approved by Secretary Mendoza. On December 23,
2004, Jonathan Ng, proprietor of West Island,
submitted to the DOTC its .price quotation for the
purchase of one thousand five hundred eighty two
(1,582) units of Nokia 1100 phone kits at
Php6,248,900.00. On the same day, the DOTC
prepared a purchase order to procure 1,582 Nokia 1100
cellular phone units from West Island. Thereafter, the
BAC issued Resolution No. 2004-85 on December 28,
2004 recommending the award to West Island for the
supply of 1,582 units of phone kits in the amount of
Php6,248,900.00.

BAC Resolution No. 2004-85 was signed by
accused-movants Patdu, Jr., Cacatian, Quintos and
Soneja, along with accused Santidad and Reyes, Jr. On
January 4, 2005, Smart Communications, through
Evan Fullon, issued a certification holding that West
Island has been assigned to, and is the exclusive
distributor, for the area of Guimaras and Central Panay
which covers the entire 2nd District of Iloilo. On
February 22, 2005, 1,582 units of Nokia 1100 were
allegedly delivered to the DOTC as evidenced by a
delivery receipt issued by West Island.

In two (2) separate Inspection Reports dated
February 22, 2005 and February 23, 2005, the DOTC,
through accused Marcelo Desiderio, Management
Division member and accused Danilo dela Rosa,
Technical Inspector, attested to the alleged delivery and
inspection of 1,582 Nokia 1100 phone kits. Accused
AntonioCruz, StorekeeperIII, issued ~ertif7
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acceptance on February 22, 2005, acknowledging the
alleged delivery of the said phone units.

On March 2, 2005, Disbursement Voucher No.
101-200502-0426 in the amount of Php5,964,859.09
was issued in favor of West Island as payment for the
phone units. Subsequently, Jonathan Ngissued Official
Receipt No. 057 dated March 2, 2005, acknowledging
the receipt of Land Bank of the Philippines (LBP)Check
No.0000045934-CM.

In its Resolution dated August 4, 2014, the Office
of the Ombudsman found that there was no delivery of
the aforesaid phone kits. In an Invoice Receipt dated
February 22, 2005, accused Venancio Santidad,
Director III, PSPMS, allegedly transferred the custody of
the subject cell phones to Santa Barbara, Iloilo Mayor
Isabelo Maquino who purportedly signed the same
receipt. However, in his Affidavit dated February 2,
2010, Mayor Maquino denied receipt of 1,582 cell phone
units and alleged that his signature appearing in the
aforementioned invoice receipt was forged. According to
him, the Municipality of Santa Barbara, Iloilo did not
make any request for the purchase of the
telecommunications equipment to any particular
national government agency specifically the DOTC. He
also denied that the municipality was in need of more
than 1,582 cell phones in 2005 and even at the present
time.

In his Affidavit dated April 26, 2010, Manuel
Martin Perez, Head of Sales Strategies and Systems
Department, Sales and Distribution Group. of Smart
Communications, made clear that West Island was a
distributor of Smart Communications in Iloilo and its
provinces as stated in its Marketing and Distribution
Agreement dated July 15, 2004. However, according to
him, there was no Nokia 1100 cellular phone purchases
made by West Island, represented by Jonathan Ng, from
Smart within the period of December 2004 up to
February 2005 and that some of the serial numbers of
the Nokia 1100 allegedly purchased by West Island
matched those already sold by Smart to its major
dealers. Also, as reflected in the same agreement
between Smart and West Island, the latter is only
authorized to distribute Value Credits through
electronic means or "SMARTLoad" thereby negatingr

4 .~
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authority of West Island to purchase or distribute
cellular phone kits from Smart.

Based on the above-mentioned circumstances
appearing in the record of these cases, the Court finds
that the accused-movants are. probably guilty of the
crimes charged; hence, they must be arrested and
brought to trial.

It is imperative to point out that the nature and
objective of a judicial determination of probable cause is
to merely determine whether there is sufficient ground
to engender a well-founded belief that a crime has been
committed and that the accused is probably guilty
thereof, and, consequently, be held for trial.

Anent accused Santidad's claim of good character or
commitment and dedication to God, his country and people,
the Court finds it insufficient to negate the existence of
probable cause that he committed the crimes charged. In fact,
the Supreme Court pronounced that an accused is not entitled
to an acquittal simply because he is of good moral character
and exemplary conduct.25

11.· The Informations against the
accused are sufficient to hold
them probably liable for
violation of Section 3(e) of R. A.
No. 3019 and malversation
through falsification.

A motion to quash challenges the efficacy of an
Information and compels the court to determine whether the
Information suffices to require an accused to endure the rigors
of a tria1.26 However,for quashal of an informationtor

25 People vs. Sabardan, 429 SCRA9 (2004)
26 People vs. Sandiganbayan (Fourth Division), 770 SCRA162 (2015)
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sustained, the defect of the information must be evident on its
face.27

In these cases, accused Soneja moves for the quashal of
the Informations on the following grounds: [1] the criminal
action or liability had been extinguished due to a violation of
his right to speedy disposition of cases; [2] the Office of the
Ombudsman has no authority to file these cases because it
acted as a complainant and a judge at the same time; and [3]
the facts charged do not constitute an offense.

The Court finds the motion to quash bereft of merit.

First. A violation of the right to speedy disposition of
cases is not among the recognized legal grounds for
extinguishing criminal liability.28 Also, a violation of the right
to speedy disposition of cases is not among the exclusive
grounds enumerated in Section 3, Rule 117 of the Rules of
Criminal Procedure that may warrant the quashal of a
criminal information.29

Further, it is not apparent on the face of the Informations
that they were filed in violation of the accused's right to speedy
disposition of cases. To repeat, for the quashal of an
information to be sustained, the defect thereon must be

/l
~

" People vs. 0;0, G.•. No. 208146, J,ne 8, 2016 J
28 Article 89 of the Revised Penal Code provides: ~ ~_-
Article 89. How criminal liability is totally extinguished. - Criminal liability is totally extinguished:

1. By the death of the convict, as to the personal penalties and as to pecuniary penalties, liability
therefor is extinguished only when the death of the offender occurs before final judgment.
2. By service of the sentence;
3. By amnesty, which completely extinguishes the penalty and all its effects;
4. By absolute pardon;
S. By prescription of the crime;
6. By prescription of the penalty;
7. Bythe marriage of the offended woman, as provided in Article 344 of this Code.

29 Section 3, Rule 117 enumerates the grounds for the quashal of a complaint or information:
(a) That the facts charged do not constitute an offense;
(b) That the court trying the case has no jurisdiction over the offense charged;
(c) That the court trying the case has no jurisdiction over the person of the accused;
(d) That the officer who filed the information had no authority to do so;
(e) That it does not conform substantially to the prescribed form;
(f) That more than one offense is charged except when a single punishment for various offenses
is prescribed by law;
(g) That the criminal action or liability has been extinguished;
(h) That it contains averments which, if true, would constitute a legal excuse or justification; and
(i) That the accused has been previously convicted or acquitted of the offense charged, or the

case against him was dismissed or otherwise terminated without his express consent.



Resolution
Criminal Cases No. SB-16--CRM-0780 to 0781
People vs. Syjuco, et. al.
X-------------------------------------------------------- ---------- x

evident on its face. In Santos vs. People,30 the Supreme
Court declared:

First, a motion to quash should be based on a
defect in the information which is evident on its face.
The same cannot be said herein. The Information
against petitioner appears valid on its face; and that it
was filed in violation of her constitutional rights to due
process and equal protection of the laws is not evident
on the face thereof. As pointed out by the eTA First
Division in its 11 May 2006 Resolution, the more
appropriate recourse petitioner should have taken,
given the dismissal of similar charges against
Velasquez, was to appeal the Resolution dated 21
October 2005 of the Office of the State Prosecutor
recommending the filing of an information against her
with the DOJ Secretary.

At any rate, the records of these cases show that there
was no violation of the accused's right to speedy disposition of
cases as will be hereinafter discussed.

Second. For an Information to be quashed based on the
prosecutor's lack of authority to file it, such lack of authority
must be evident on the face thereof. Again, this alleged defect
is not apparent on the face of the Informations sought to be
quashed.

More importantly, the Officeof the Ombudsman did not
act as a complainant and a judge at the same time in filing the
Informations in these cases. It merely acted pursuant to the
constitution and the law.

The Constitution31 and R. A. No. 677032 expressly confer
on the Officeof the Ombudsman the power to investigate and
prosecute on its own or on complaint by any person, any act
or omission of any public officer or employee, office or ag~

30 563 seRA 341 (2008)
31Sections 12 and 13, Article XI rJ
"5ect;oo 15, The Ombud'moo Act of 1989 )0~
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when such act or omission appears to be illegal, unjust or
improper.33 After due preliminary investigation, the Office of
the Ombudsman found probable cause against the accused
and filed the present cases. Thus, it cannot be faulted for
performing its constitutionally-ordained mandate.

Contrary to accused-movants' claim, the Office of the
Ombudsman did not act as a judge when it conducted the
preliminary investigation because a preliminary investigation
conducted by a public prosecutor is merely inquisitorial and is
definitely not a quasi-judicial proceeding:

... the prosecutor in a preliminary investigation
does not determine the guilt or innocence of the
accused. He does not exercise adjudication nor rule-
making functions. Preliminary investigation is merely
inquisitorial, and is often the only means of discovering
the persons who may be reasonably charged with a
crime and to enable the fiscal to prepare his complaint
or information. It is not a trial of the case on the merits
and has no purpose except that of determining whether
a crime has been committed and whether there is
probable cause to believe that the accused is guilty
thereof. While the fiscal makes that determination, he
cannot be said to be acting as a quasi-court, for it is the
courts, ultimately, that pass judgment on the accused,
not the fiscal.34

Accused Soneja's reliance on Cojuangco., Jr., to support
his claim of denial of due process is highly misplaced because
the factual milieu obtaining therein is radically different from
the present cases.

In Cojuangco, Jr., the Supreme Court recognized the
power of the PCGGto conduct an investigation, including the
preliminary investigation, and prosecution of the ill-gotten
wealth cases of former President Marcos, relatives and
associates, and graft and corruption cases assigned by the
President to it. However,the Supreme Court noted t!£htb 'i/7
33DeGuzman vs. Gonzales III, 616 SC~A 546 (2010))
34Encinas vs. Agustin, Jr., G.R. No. 187317,April 11, 2013, citing Bautista vs. Court of Appeals, 0 SCRA 1<".1
618 (2001) V D



Resolution
Criminal Cases No. SB-16--CRM-0780 to 0781
People vs. Syjuco, et. al.
X ---------------------------- ---------------------------- ---------- x

the Solicitor General filedwith the PCGGa criminal complaint
for anti-graft and corrupt cases on the alleged misuse of the
coconut levy funds, the PCGGhad earlier issued sequestration
and freeze orders and filed a civil case for recovery of the
alleged ill-gotten wealth after finding a prima facie case against
therein petitioner. This civil case alleged "substantially the
same illegal or criminal acts subject of the subsequent
criminal complaints the Solicitor General filed with the PCGG
for preliminary investigation." For these reasons, the Supreme
Court ruled that the PCGG cannot conduct a preliminary
investigation on the aforesaid criminal complaints "with the
cold neutrality of an impartial judge" because it had already
prejudged the matter when it issued the sequestration and
freeze orders against petitioner's properties, on the basis of a
prima facie finding that the same were ill-gotten and/or were
acquired in relation to the illegal disposition of coconut levy
funds:

In our criminal justice system, the law enforcer
who conducted the criminal investigation, gathered the
evidence and thereafter filed the complaint for the
purpose of preliminary investigation cannot be allowed
to conduct the preliminary investigation of his own
complaint. It is to say the least arbitrary and unjust.

It is in such instances that We say one cannot be
"a prosecutor and judge at the same time." Having
gathered the evidence and filed the complaint as a law
enforcer, he cannot be expected to handle with
impartiality the preliminary investigation of his own
complaint, this time as a public prosecutor.

The circumstances of the instant petition are even
worse. To repeat, the PCGG and the Solicitor General
finding a prima facie basis filed a civil complaint against
petitioner and intervenors alleging substantially the
same illegal or criminal acts subject of the subsequent
criminal complaints the Solicitor General filed with the
PCGGfor preliminary investigation. While ostensibly, it
is only the Solicitor General who is the complainant in
the criminal cases filed with the PCGG, in reality the
PCGGis an unidentified co-complainant.

Moreover, when the PCGG issued the
sequestration and freeze orders against petitio~

~~
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properties, it was on the basis of a prima facie finding
that the same were ill-gotten and/ or were acquired in
relation to the illegal disposition of coconut levy funds.
Thus, the Court finds that the PCGG cannot possibly
conduct the preliminary investigation of said criminal
complaints with the "cold neutrality of an impartial
judge," as it has prejudged the matter. Add to this the
fact that there are many suits filed by petitioner and
the intervenors against the PCGGand vice versa.

In these cases, the Officeof the Ombudsman did not file
any civil case before it filed the present cases with the Court.
Thus, it cannot be justly accused of not having the "cold
neutrality of an impartial judge" when it conducted the
preliminary investigation in these cases. A fortiori, the
accused's allegation of a denial of due process is devoid of
evidentiary basis.

Third. Amotion to quash an Information on the ground
that the facts charged do not constitute an offense should be
resolved on the basis of the allegations in the Information
whose truth and veracity are hypothetically admitted. The
question that must be answered is whether such allegations
are sufficient to establish the elements of the crime charged
without considering matters aliunde.35 The test does not
require absolute certainty as to the presence of the elements of
the offense; otherwise, there would no longer be any need for
the prosecution to proceed to trial.36

The Information for the complex crime of malversation of
public funds through falsification under Article 217 in relation
to Articles 171 and 48 of the Revised Penal Code (RPC)in this
case reads:

On March 2, 2005, or sometime prior or
subsequent thereto, in MandaluyongCity,~iliPpn/i

35 People vs. Sandiganbayan, 770 SCRA162 (2015) ~ ~. f.<-.t
36 Disini vs. Sandiganbayan, 705 SCRA459 (2013) V ~
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and within this Honorable Court jurisdiction, accused
public officers, namely:

while in the performance of their administrative
and/ or official functions, taking advantage of their
positions and committing the offense in relation to
office, conspiring with one another and with Leandro
Mendoza (deceased), then DOTCSecretary, and as such,
was responsible and accountable for all government
funds pertaining to said agency, and with private
individual DOMINGOSAMUELJONATHANL. NG (Ng),
the proprietor of West Island Beverages Distributor
(West Island), did then and there, willfully, unlawfully
and feloniously appropriate, take, misappropriate or
consent or, through abandonment or negligence, permit
private individuals to take public funds of the DOTCin
the amount of FIVE MILLION NINE HINDRED SIXTY-
FOUR THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED FIFTY-NINE
PESOS AND 09/100 (P5,964,859.09) under their
charge and/or custody and for which they are
accountable, purportedly intended as payment relative
to the fictitious purchase and delivery of 1,582 units of
Nokia 1100 cellular phones for the Municipal
Telecenters of RegionVI, by falsifying and/ or processing
the corresponding disbursement voucher, inspection
report, technical inspection report, certificate of
acceptance, invoice receipt for property, purchase order,
requisition and issue voucher, quotation/offer, official
receipt and related documents, to falsely make it appear
that DOTCpurchased from West Island 1,582 units of
Nokia 1100 cellular phones, which the latter delivered
to the 2nd Congressional District of Iloilo,when in truth
and in fact, as accused are fully aware and bound to
disclose truthfully, there was no such transaction and
delivery, but West Island, nonetheless, received
payment therefor in the aforesaid amount, to the
damage and prejudice of the government and public
interest. /l

~~
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The elements of malversation are as follows: (1) the
offender is a public officer;(2) the offender has custody or
control of funds or property by reason of the duties of his
office; (3) the funds or property involved are public funds or
property for which the offender is accountable; and (4) the
offender has appropriated, taken or misappropriated, or has
consented to, or through abandonment or negligence,
permitted the taking by another person of, such funds or
property. 37

On the other hand, falsification of documents under
Article 171 of the Revised Penal Code (RPC)has the following
elements: (1) the offender is a public officer, employee, or
notary public; (2) he takes advantage of his official position;
and (3) that he falsifies a document by committing any of the
ways it is done.38

Tested against the aforesaid elements of malversation
and falsification, the Court finds that the hereinbefore quoted
Information contains the requisite factual averments of the
elements of malversation through falsification. The
Information avers that the accused are public officers; that
they had custody of public funds for which they were
accountable; that they appropriated, took, misappropriated or
consented or through abandonment or negligence, permitted
private individuals to take the said public funds in the amount
of P5,964,859.09; that they falsified the disbursement voucher
and several related documents to make it appear that the
DOTCpurchased from West Island 1,582 units of Nokia 1100
cellular phones when in fact there was no such transaction.

To be sure, the same Information alleges conspiracy not
as a crime but merely as a mode of committing the crime or
how the criminal liability was incurred. It is a fundamental
principle that in cases of conspiracy, the act of one is the act
of all. Thus, accused Soneja cannot successfully claim that
his participation is limited to the role of being a member of the
BAC as a ground to quash the Information for malversation
through falsification.0

A~
37 Maamo V5. People, G.R. No. 201917, December 1, 2016, citing People v. Ochoa, 511 Phil. 682, 690-691
(2005).
38 Corpuz, Jr. V5. People, G.R. No. 212656-57, November 23, 2016
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Neither can the said accused insist that the Information
should be quashed because there is no accountable public
officer since the DOTCSecretary, who was supposed to be the
only accountable officer,is already deceased. Again, the same
Information, which alleges conspiracy, clearly avers that the
accused "willfully, unlawfully and feloniously appropriate,
take, misappropriate or consent or, through abandonment or
negligence, permit private individuals to take public funds of
the DOTC in the amount of FIVE MILLION NINE HINDRED
SIXTY-FOUR THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED FIFTY-NINE
PESOS AND 09/100 (P5,964,859.09) under their charge
and/ or custody and for which they are accountable."

At any rate, it is not necessary to join all the alleged co-
conspirators in an indictment for conspiracy. If two (2)or more
persons enter into a conspiracy, any act done by any of them
pursuant to the agreement is, in contemplation of law, the act
of each of them and they are jointly responsible therefor. This
means that everything said, written or done by any of the
conspirators in execution or furtherance of the common
purpose is deemed to have been said, done or written by each
of them and it makes no differencewhether the actual actor is
alive or dead, sane or insane at the time of trial. The death of
one of two (2) or more conspirators does not prevent the
conviction of the survivor or survivors.39 Thus, the Supreme
Court held that:

... [a] conspiracy is in its nature a joint offense.
One person cannot conspire alone. The crime depends
upon the joint act or intent of two or more persons. Yet,
it does not followthat one person cannot be convicted of
conspiracy. So long as the acquittal or death of a co-
conspirator does not remove the bases of a charge for
conspiracy, one defendant may be found guilty of the
offense.4o

Furthermore, the death of a public officer does not
preclude the filing of a criminal charge against a private
individual charged in conspiracy with him. In People ~

39 People vs. Go, 719 SeRA 704 (2014) ~
~ Villa v. Sandiganbayan. 208 SCRA2831'992). <it;n. u.s. v. Remigi., 37 Phil. 599 (1918) )0\
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00,41 the Supreme Court held that a private person may be
indicted for conspiracy in violating Section 3 (g) of R.A. 3019
even if the public officer, with whom he was alleged to have
conspired, has died prior to the filing of the Information:

The only question that needs to be settled in the
present petition is whether herein respondent, a private
person, may be indicted for conspiracy in violating
Section 3 (g) of R.A. 3019 even if the public officer, with
whom he was alleged to have conspired, has died prior
to the filing of the Information.

Respondent contends that by reason of the death
of Secretary Enrile, there is no public officer who was
charged in the Information and, as such, prosecution
against respondent may not prosper.

It is true that by reason of Secretary Enrile's
death, there is no longer any public officer with whom
respondent can be charged for violation of R.A. 3019. It
does not mean, however, that the allegation of
conspiracy between them can no longer be proved or
that their alleged conspiracy is already expunged. The
only thing extinguished by the death of Secretary Enrile
is his criminal liability. His death did not extinguish the
crime nor did it remove the basis of the charge of
conspiracy between him and private respondent. Stated
differently, the death of Secretary Enrile does not mean
that there was no public officer who allegedly violated
Section 3 (g) of R.A. 30 19. In fact, the Office of the
Deputy Ombudsman for Luzon found probable cause to
indict Secretary Enrile for infringement of Sections 3 (e)
and (g) of R.A. 3019. 14 Were it not for his death, he
shQuld have been charged.

The requirement before a private person may be
indicted for violation of Section 3 (g) of R.A. 3019,
among others, is that such private person must be
alleged to have acted in conspiracy with a public officer.
The law, however, does not require that such person
must, in all instances, be indicted together with the
public officer. If circumstances exist where the public

/I
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officer may no longer b.e charged in court, as in the
present case where the public officer has already died,
the private person may be indicted alone.

IH. There was no inordinate
delay in the termination of
the preliminary
investigation in these cases;
hence, there is no violation
of the accused-movants'
right to speedy disposition
of their cases.

The concept of speedy disposition is relative or flexible.A
mere mathematical reckoning of the time involved is not
sufficient. Particular regard must be taken of the facts and
circumstances peculiar to each case. For this reason, a
balancing test of applying societal interests and the rights of
the accused necessarily compels the court to approach speedy
trial cases on an ad hoc basis.42 The conduct of both the
prosecution and defendant are weighed apropos the four-fold
factors, to wit: (1) length of the delay; (2) reason for the delay;
(3) defendant's assertion or non-assertion of his right; and (4)
prejudice to defendant resulting from the delay. None of these
elements, however, is either a necessary or sufficient
condition. They are related and must be considered together
with other relevant circumstances. These factors have no
talismanic qualities as courts must still engage in a difficult
and sensitive balancing process.43

Applying the balancing test, the Court finds that the
accused's right to speedy dispo~ition of cases was not violated.

The preliminary investigation in these cases was
terminated after three (3)years and four (4)months reckoned

~

42 Almeda vs. Office of the Ombudsman (Mindanao), 798 SCRA131 (2016)
43 Spouses Uy vs. Adriano, 505 SCRA625 (2006)
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Field Investigation Office (FIO)on June 13, 2013,44 until the
Informations were filedwith the Court on October 18, 2016.

Invoking Torres, accused Syjuco maintains that the
period of the fact-finding investigation should be included in
the determination of whether th~ir right to speedy disposition
of cases has been violated. She points to the fact that the
initial complaint was filed with the Officeof the Ombudsman-
Visayas on August 17, 2006. The Informations in these cases
were filed with the Court only on October 18, 2016. Summing
it up, it took the Ombudsman ten (10) years to terminate its
investigation which allegedly violated their right to speedy
disposition of their cases.--

The attendant circumstances in Torres are not present
in these cases; hence, the ruling therein is not applicable here.

In Torres, there were two (2) sets of investigations
conducted. The first preliminary investigation commenced on
December 11, 1996. The cases were dismissed against
petitioner therein for lack of probable cause in a Joint
Resolution dated March 8, 1999. The second set of
investigation started when an affidavit-complaint was filed on
February 22, 2006, after the Tanodbayan issued an Internal
Memorandum dated October 11, 2004 recommending the
conduct of a new fact-finding and preliminary investigation
relative to other transactions in the other units and offices of
the Philippine Navy. Therein petitioner was not informed of
the second investigation because the notice was sent to his old
address which he already vacated in 1980 and he had retired
from service in 2001. Thus, therein petitioner did not know
that eight (8) Informations were filed by the Ombudsman
against him on August 5, 2011. He only learned of the pending
cases against him sometime in 2014 because of the hold
departure order issued against him when he was about to
travel to the United States.

Considering the above-circumstances, the Supreme
Court declared that the prosecution failed to justify the
protracted conduct of two (2) sets of investigation because
even if there were a distinction between the two (2) sets of
investigation, the same were based on the same COAreport.r
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The Supreme Court further noted that therein petitioner
asserted his right to a speedy disposition of cases when he
filed his counter-affidavit:

Respondents claim that the investigation
conducted by the COAfrom 1993 to 1996 was a "special
audit which is administrative in nature"; thus, it should
not be included in counting the number of years lapsed.
They further contend that the preliminary investigations
conducted from 1996 to 2006 which pertain to the
"overpricing of medicines" procured through emergency
purchase never included petitioner, but involved other
PN officials, employees, and a private individual.
Respondents maintain that it was only in 2006 that
petitioner was implicated in said questionable
transactions. Moreover, the preliminary investigations
conducted from 1993 to 1996 against petitioner refer to
different transactions, specifically, for Unaccounted
Drugs and Medicines (docketed as OMB-4-97-0789) and
for Conversion (docketed as OMB-4-97-0790), thus,
cannot be considered in determining if his right to
speedy disposition of cases had been violated.

While it may be argued that there was a
distinction between the two sets of investigations
conducted in 1996 and 2006, such that they pertain to
distinct acts of different personalities, it cannot be
denied that the basis for both sets of investigations
emanated from the same COASpecial Audit Report No.
92-128, which was issued as early as June 18, 1993.
Thus, the Ombudsman had more than enough time to
review the same and conduct the necessary
investigation while the individuals implicated therein,
such as herein petitioner, were still in active service.

Even assuming that the COASpecial Audit Report
No. 92-128 was only turned over to the Ombudsman on
December 11, 1996 upon the filing of the Affidavitof the
COAAuditors, still, it had been in the Ombudsman's
possession and had been the subject of their review and
scrutiny for at least eight (8) years before Tanodbayan
Marcelo ordered the conduct of a preliminary
investigation, and at least sixteen (16) years before the
Ombudsman found probable cause on February 25,
2010.~

,r{~
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Nevertheless, even if we start counting from
Tanodbayan Marcelo's issuance of Internal
Memorandum on September 30, 2004, there was still at
least six (6)years which lapsed before the Ombudsman
issued a Resolution finding probable cause.

We find it necessary to emphasize that the speedy
disposition of cases covers not only the period within
which the preliminary investigation was conducted, but
also all stages to which the accused is subjected, even
including fact-finding investigations conducted prior to
the preliminary investigation proper. We explained in
Dansal v. Fernandez, Sr.:

Initially embodied in Section 16, Article IV
of the 1973 Constitution, the aforesaid
constitutional provision is one of three
provisions mandating speedier dispensation of
justice. It guarantees the right of all persons to
"a speedy disposition of their case"; includes
within its contemplation the periods before,
during and after trial, and affords broader
protection than Section 14(2),which guarantees
just the right to a speedy trial. It is more
embracing than the protection under Article VII,
Section 15, which covers only the period after
the submission of the case. The present
constitutional provision applies to civil, criminal
and administrative cases. (citations omitted;
emphasis supplied)

Considering that the subject transactions were
allegedly committed in 1991 and 1992, and the fact-
finding and preliminary investigations were ordered to
be conducted by Tanodbayan Marcelo in 2004, the
length of time which lapsed before the Ombudsman was
able to resolve the case and actually file the
Informations against petitioner was undeniably long-
drawn-out.

Any delay in the investigation and prosecution of
cases must be duly justified. The State must prove that
the delay in the prosecution was reasonable, or that the
delay was not attributable to it. Our discussion in
Coscolluela v. Sandiganbayan (First Division) is
instructive:~

'1
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In the present case, respondents failed to submit
any justifiable reason for the protracted conduct of the
investigations and in the issuance of the resolution
finding probable cause. Instead, respondents submit
that "the cases subject of this petition involve issues
arising from complex procurement transactions that
were conducted in such a way as to conceal overpricing
and other irregularities, by conniving PN officers from
different PNunits and private individuals."

A review of the COASpecial Audit Report No. 92-
128, however, shows that it clearly enumerated the
scope of the audit, the transactions involved, the
scheme employed by the concerned PN officers, and the
possible basis for the filing of a complaint against the
individuals responsible for the overpricing.
Respondents' argument that the case involves "complex
procurement transactions" appears to be unsupported
by the facts presented.

There is no question that petitioner asserted
his right to a speedy disposition of cases at the
earliest possible time. In his Counter-Affidavitfiled
before the Ombudsmanduringthe reinvestigation of
the case in 2014, petitioner had already argued that
dismissal of the case is proper because the long
delayed proceedings violated his constitutional right
to a speedy disposition of cases. This shows that
petitioner wasted no time to assert his right to have
the cases against him dismissed.45

In contrast, these cases underwent only one (1) fact-
finding investigation and thereafter a preliminary
investigation. The initial complaint was filed before the Office
of the Ombudsman-Visayas on August 17, 2006. However, it
had to be endorsed to the Ombudsman-Luzon which has
jurisdiction over the complaint for preliminary investigation
and administrative adjudication on September 6, 2006.
Pursuant to the Ombudsman's procedure, the case was
transferred to the Field Investigation Office (FIO) for t~

"Emphas;ss"ppUed ~ / ~
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conduct of the fact-finding investigation. The records were
forwarded to the FIO on March 20, 2009 which submitted a
Fact-Finding Report dated September 16, 2010 to the
Ombudsman for approval. After the said approval, the FIO
consequently filed its initial complaint on April 4, 2011, and
its supplemental complaint on June 13, 2013, to include
accused Antonio Cruz. On July 28, 2013, the records were
then endorsed to the PAMO for preliminary investigation.46

The Office of the Ombudsman issued an Order dated August
7, 2013, directing the respondents (now accused) to file their
respective counter-affidavits.47 After receipt of the respective
counter-affidavits/ answer of the respondents, the Office of the
Ombudsman issued a Resolution dated August 4, 2014,
finding probable cause to charge them with violation of Section
3(e) of R. A. No. 3019 and malversation through falsification.
The accused's motions for reconsideration were denied by the
Office of the Ombudsman in its Joint Order dated March 17,
2015.48

The above chronology of events clearly shows that there
was no unreasonable or oppressive delay to speak of in the
conduct of the preliminary investigation including the fact-
finding investigation. The delay was reasonable being part of
the ordinary processes of justice. To be sure, the concept of
speedy disposition is consistent with delays and depends upon
the circumstances. What the Constitution prohibits are
unreasonable, arbitrary and oppressive delays which render
rights nugatory. 49 Further, there is no showing that the
prosecution deliberately delayed the proceedings to gain an
advantage or for other impermissible reasons. Thus, the fact
that it took the Office of the Ombudsman several years to
resolve the accused's case and file the corresponding
Informations does not, by itself, amount to a violation of the
accused-movants' right to speedy disposition of cases.

Moreover, jurisprudence instructs that the assertion of
the right to a speedy trial is entitled to strong evidentiary
weight in determining whether defendant is being deprived
thereof. Failure to claim the right will make it difficult to7/
46 pp. 2-3, Resolution dated August 4,2014; pp. 9-10, Record, Vol. I ~
47 pp. 261-270, Prosecution's Opposition dated June 6, 2017 ~
48 pp. 38-50, Record, Vol. I
49 Caballero vs. Alfonso, Jr., 153 SeRA 153 (1987)
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that there was a denial of a speedy trial. 50 In this case, it is
only now that the accused-movants are asserting their right to
speedy disposition of cases.

Concededly, the Supreme Court has also ruled that it is
not the duty of a respondent/ accused to follow-up his or her
case in a preliminary investigation proceeding. However, the
High Court has similarly held that the right to speedy
disposition of cases may be considered waived if not promptly
invoked. Thus:

The right to a speedy trial, as well as other rights
conferred by the Constitution or statute, may be waived
except when otherwise expressly provided by law. One's
right to the speedy disposition of his case must
therefore be asserted. Due to the failure of
petitioner to assert this right, he is considered to
have waived it.51

Indeed, the accused-movants' belated assertion of a
violation of their right to speedy disposition of their cases
before the Office of the Ombudsman should operate against
their claim. Otherwise, their sin of omission would be their
very weapon to defeat their prosecution. That would be giving
premium to one who sleeps on his right which rails against the
teaching of the Supreme Court that the law helps the vigilant
but not those who sleep on their rights.52

In fact, the Supreme Court has observed that it is almost
a universal experience that the accused welcomes delay as it
usually operates in his favor, especially if he greatly fears the
consequences of his trial and conviction. He is hesitant to
disturb the hushed inaction by which dominant cases have
been known to expire.53

The accused-movants
incurred by the Office of

further claim that the delay

~

50 Spouses Uy vs. Adraiano, supra note 40
51 Barcelona vs. Urn, 724 SCRA433 (2014); emphasis supplied
52 Ignacio vs. Basilio, 366 SCRA 15 (2001)
53 People vs. Lacson, 400 SCRA267 (2003)
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oppression and that they fear that their witnesses may be
unable to recall accurately the events to their prejudice.

Plainly, the accused-movants are engaging in bare
assertion and sheer speculation. Notably, they have not
explained how this supposed delay caused them oppression.
Neither have they identified who their potential witnesses
would be nor advanced the reasons why they would be unable
to recollect accurately the events in these cases.

The Separate Concurring Opinion of Justice Josue N.
Bellosillo in People vs. Lacson54 is worth quoting:

Needless to say, respondent was never arrested or
taken into custody, or otherwise deprived of his liberty
in any manner. These render the first criterion
inapplicable. Thus, the only conceivable harm to
respondent from the lapse of time may arise from
anxiety and the potential prejudice to his ability to
defend his case. Even then, the harm suffered by
respondent occasioned by the filing of the criminal
cases against him is too minimal and insubstantial to
tip the scales in his favor.

Concededly, anxiety typically accompanies a
criminal charge. But not every claim of anxiety affords
the accused a ground to decry a violation of the rights to
speedy disposition of cases and to speedy trial. The
anxiety must be of such nature and degree that it
becomes oppressive, unnecessary and notoriously
disproportionate to the nature of the criminal charge. To
illustrate, a prosecution for the serious crime ofmultiple
murder naturally generates greater degree of anxiety,
than an indictment for, say, simple estafa. The anxiety
and the tarnished "reputation and image of respondent
who is, after all, presently and newly elected member of
the Senate," does not amount to that degree that would
justify a nullification of the appropriate and regular
steps that must be taken to assure that while the
innocent should go unpunished, those guilty must
expiate for their offense. Verily, they pale in importance
to the gravity of the charges and the paramount
considerations of seeking justice for the victims as well
as redeeming the sullied integrity and reputation ~

~ ,upm note 53 4 A'1)
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Philippine National Police for their alleged involvement
in the perpetration of the ghastly crimes.

We cannot therefore hold, on the facts before us,
that the delay in the reinvestigation and refiling of the
criminal cases weighed sufficiently in support of the
view that respondent's right to speedy disposition of his
cases has been violated. The delay simply does not
justify the severe remedy of dismissing the indictments.

These cases are imbued with public interest as they
involve high ranking government officials charged with
corruption and malversation of public funds. The gravity of
the charges and the government's drive against corruption
should be given greater weight as against the sheer
speculation of the accused-movants. Their right to speedy
disposition of cases should not work against and preclude the
people's equally important right to public justice.55

Finally, the cases invoked by the accused-movants in
support of their claimed violation of their right to speedy
disposition of cases are inapplicable here because of their
substantially differingcircumstances.

1. REITERATES its finding of the existence of probable
cause in these cases;

2. DENIES the followingmotions for lack of merit: (1)
Motion to Quash dated March 21, 2017 filed by accused Elmer
A. Soneja; (2)Motion to Quash/Dismiss dated March 23, 2017
filed by accused Ildefonso T. Patdu, Jr., Rebecca S. Cacatian
and Geronimo V. Quintos; and (3) Motion To Dismiss on the
Ground of Violation of Constitutional Right to the Speedy
Disposition of Cases dated May26, 2017 filed by accused Judy

J. S~uco,an/-Ji ~
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3. NOTES the Entry of Appearance With Motion for
Judicial Determination of Probable Cause dated February 6,
2017 filed by accused Venancio G. Santidad.

BERN TO R. FERNANDEZ
!Asociate Justice


